, (4.5)

MCmorb = max (P Vmorb − P Vbas,0) , (4.6)

with P Vlong and P Vmorb representing the PV in unfavorable situation of longevity and disease incidence risk, respectively. The longevity
risk and disease incidence risk are uncorrelated according to CBIRC (2020b). Thus we get the overall required minimum insurance capital
by

MCins =
√

MC2
long + MC2

morb. (4.7)

Referring to CBIRC (2020b), the assumptions for one-year probability under the unfavorable scenario are defined to be the assumptions
for one-year probability under the base scenario multiplied by certain shock factors. The unfavorable scenario assumption is equal to the
base scenario assumption × (1 + S F ), where S F is the unfavorable scenario factor, the proportional shift upward or downward of the
underlying assumption (e.g. the best-estimate survival probabilities).

In the aspect of longevity risk, S F of longevity risk is based on the proportional shift downward of the base mortality assumption at all
future policy dates. We denote the unfavorable scenario factor of longevity risk by S F long

t , and it takes the values according to the policy
duration as follows (CBIRC, 2020b):

S F long
t =

⎧⎪⎪⎨⎪⎪⎩
(1 − 3%)t − 1 0 < t ≤ 10
(1 − 3%)10 · (1 − 2%)t−10 − 1 10 < t ≤ 20
(1 − 3%)10 · (1 − 2%)10 · (1 − 1%)t−20 − 1 20 < t ≤ 30
(1 − 3%)10 · (1 − 2%)10 · (1 − 1%)10 − 1 t > 30

. (4.8)

In the aspect of disease incidence risk, the unfavorable scenario factor S F morb
t is based on the proportional shift upward of the base

morbidity assumption at all future policy dates. We set it to be 20%, which is stated by CBIRC (2020b), i.e.

S F morb
t = 20%, ∀t. (4.9)

In the unfavorable scenario, we denote plong for probability in consideration with a longevity risk and pmorb is applied to represent the
unfavorable probability with the disease incidence risk. Then, for different care-dependent products, the PVs of cash flows for different
scenarios at time 0 are given by

P V oc1
i =

∞∫
0

e−rt
11

t pi
x

t pi
x

(
1 −

(
1 − t pi

x

)n) · doc1∗
1 (t)dt +

∞∫
0

e−rt
12

t pi
x

t pi
x

(
1 −

(
1 − t pi

x

)n) · doc1∗
2 (t)dt, (4.10)

P V oc2
i =

∞∫
0

e−rt
(

1 −
(

1 − 11
t pi

x

)n) · doc2∗
1 (t)dt +

∞∫
0

e−rt
(

1 −
(

1 − 12
t pi

x

)n) · doc2∗